

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE and
OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CATHERINE E. LHAMON, in her official
capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights,
United States Department of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01158 (RC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

JENNIFER D. RICKETTS
Director
Federal Programs Branch

SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Director
Federal Programs Branch

MATTHEW J. BERNS
Trial Attorney (D.C. Bar No. 998094)
Federal Programs Branch
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 616-8016
Email: matthew.j.berns@usdoj.gov

December 16, 2016

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NARROWED THEIR CASE TO CHALLENGE ONLY THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD PART OF THE 2011 DCL..... 2

II. JOHN DOE’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 3

 A. Doe’s Ban from UVA Property and Activities Will Not Likely Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision 3

 1. Doe’s speculation about how UVA might respond to this Court’s decision is insufficient to establish redressability..... 3

 2. Doe’s allegations that the 2011 DCL caused UVA to sanction him does not establish that a favorable decision would redress that injury 6

 B. Doe’s Alleged Reputational Injuries Do Not Support His Standing To Sue 10

III. OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 13

 A. OKWU Lacks Standing, Making Its Claims Constitutionally Unripe..... 14

 B. OKWU’s Claims Are Prudentially Unripe 19

 1. Postponing review would not cause OKWU significant hardship..... 19

 2. OKWU’s claims are not fit for immediate review 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	Page(s)
* <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Bates v. Rumsfeld</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2002).....	5
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Branton v. FCC</i> , 993 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 25
<i>Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25

* Asterisks indicate those cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. EPA,
145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 21

Flint Hills Res. Alaska, LLC v. FERC,
627 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 24

Gul v. Obama,
652 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

Houlton Citizens’ Coal. v. Town of Houlton,
175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 9

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4, 17

Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC,
460 F. Supp. 1017 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 21

Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
153 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16

* *McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct*,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10, 13

McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 25

McManus v. District of Columbia,
530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 10

Mideast Sys. & China Civil Const. Saipan Joint Venture, Inc. v. Hodel,
792 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 23

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson,
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
263 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003) 4

* *Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 1, 4, 6, 7

NLRB Union v. FLRA,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 22, 23

NRDC v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 19, 23

O’Gilvie v. Corp. for Nat. Community Serv.,
802 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
826 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 20

Paracha v. Obama,
No. 1:04-cv-02022, 2016 WL 3365369 (D.D.C. June 16, 2016) 13

Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese,
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 13

Pfizer, Inc. v. Shalala,
182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 24

Pitt News v. Fisher,
215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000) 9

* *Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS*,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 1, 4, 5, 6, 7

Sabre, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16, 17, 20

S.C. Elec & Gas Co. v. ICC,
734 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 15, 20

* *Scenic America, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 7, 8

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998) 11

Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales,
278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002) 9

<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17, 20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Dierhaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	17, 20
* <i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	16, 17, 21, 23
<i>Tozzi v. HHS</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 477 (D.C.Cir.1989).....	21
<i>Travis v. HHS</i> , No. 01-cv-2392, 2005 WL 589025 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2005)	11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	20
<i>Urban Health Care Coal. v. Sebelius</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nev. v. Shalala</i> , 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4
STATUTES, AND RULES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 11045(c)	20
49 U.S.C. § 46301(a)	20
34 C.F.R. § 106.12	19
40 C.F.R. § 372.18	20

MISCELLANEOUS

Br. of Appellant, *Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales*,
278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002), 2001 WL 34386555 9

OCR Complaint Processing Procedures (Feb. 2015)..... 22

OCR, Securing Equal Educational Opportunity: Fiscal Year 2016 (Dec. 2016)..... 22
